FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 10/02) RECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET Docket No :
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Copyright 1994-97 LegelStar TM05/REV03 TRADEMARKS / SERV	DONEL 140
Tab settings → → ▼	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached original documents on the state of
in regime of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
CRUCIBLE MATERIALS CORPORATION	Z. Manie and address of receiving party(les):
	Name: <u>CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION</u>
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: One Post Office Square
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	
☐ Corporation-State DELAWARE	City: <u>Boston</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP; <u>02111</u>
Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership
Security Agreement	☑ Corporation-State <u>Massachusetts</u> ☐ Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: _August 5, 2004	designation is
Exception Datenuguet 2, 2004	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es)
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
A. Trademark / Service Mark Application No.(s)	D. Trademoris / Carrier 84-ts Desirentian 81. /_\
see attached	B. Trademark / Service Mark Registration No.(s)
Schedule 1	see attached Schedule 1
	overvalle 1
Additional numbers	✓ Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Mark S. Leonardo, Esq.	
Internal Address: <u>Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$1,315.00
The Hel Address. Brown Rudiner Deliack Israels LLP	□ Enclosed
<u> </u>	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Financial Center	8. Deposit account number:
_	
-	500369
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02111	
	ISE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Mark S. Leonardo, Esq. (Reg. No. 41,433) Name of Person Signing	1/-8-2004
Total number of pages including or	

REEL: 002978 FRAME: 0692

Schedule 1

Registered Trademarks

Case No.	TradeMark	Class	Registration No.	Expiration Date
<u>054</u>	AIRDI	6	266847	2/4/10
055	AIRKOOL	6	1054953	12/28/06
060-A	CPM	6	969497	10/02/03
060-B	CPM		1274788	4/24/04
062	CPM 10V	6	1119099	5/29/09
063	CPM REX 76	- 6	1043948	7/20/06
064	SEA-CURE	6	1116551	4/17/09
068	CSM	14	763767	1/28/04
075	HALCOMB	6	851751	7/2/08
081	KETOS	6	93847	10/21/03
085	MAXEL	6	715288	5/16/11
087	NU-DIE	6	586445	3/9/04
088	REX	7	671150	12/16/08
102	TRENTWELD	6	435444	12/30/07
152	CRUCIBLE	6	776052	9/1/04
168	CM LOGO	6	1483033	4/5/08
193	CRU-ROL	6	1489019	5/24/08
314	CPM 15V		1889146	4/11/05
368	TRENT 10MAX	6	1938856	11/28/05
383	VIM CRU	6	2274699	8/31/09
397	TOOL STEEL PROS	42	2037169	2/11/07

(Continued)

Case			Registration	77
No.	Trademark	Class	No.	Expiration
402	SANI-FLOW	6	2280582	Date Date
412	CRU-WEAR	6	2054997	9/28/09
413	420V	6	2034997	4/22/07
414	440V	6	2370440	9/21/09
415	15V	6		7/25/10
416	10V	6	2108470	10/28/07
417	9V	$\frac{1}{6}$	2108464	10/28/07
418	10MAX	6	2113562	11/18/07
421	REX 76	6	2377886	8/15/10
429	READI-BLANK		2174207	7/21/08
438	3V	6	<u>23601</u> 17	6/20/10
444		6	2239384	4/13/09
444	OUR REPUTATION IS	6	2196440	10/13/08
467	STAINLESS			
	15MAX	6	2385953	9/12/10
482	REX 121	6	2433895	3/6/11
484	REX 20	6	2370145	7/25/10
489	CRU-CLAD	6	2320873	2/22/10
493	REX 45	6	2370144	7/25/10
494	REX 54	6	2370143	7/25/10
495	76	6	2349641	5/16/10
522	VIM CRU 20	6	2458009	6/5/11
523	NU-DIE EZ	6	Pending	See below
539	<u>1</u> V	6	2456240	5/29/11
543	REX	6	2368797	7/18/10
550	TRENT TUBE	6	2548890	3/19/12
556	TRENT	6	2557771	4/9/12
561	\$30V	6	2632452	10/8/12
562	\$125V	6	Pending	See below
563	S90V	6	2716077	5/13/13
564	S60V	6	2646435	11/15/12
573	SEEMINGLY SEAMLESS	6	Pending	See below
622	PLUS TECHNOLOGY	6	Pending	See below

Trademark Application Nos.

Case No.	Trademark	Class	Application No.	Filing Date
523	NU-DIE EZ	6	75/622695	1/19/1999
562	\$125V	6	75/924401	2/22/2000
573	SEEMINGLY SEAMLESS	6	78/031248	8/18/2000
622	PLUS TECHNOLOGY	6	76/542383	9/3/2003

#1283319 $\sqrt{4}^{\frac{1}{4}}$ kefferjl - r\$7r041.doc - 15906/140

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 5, 2004 (this "Agreement"), made by and between CRUCIBLE MATERIALS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), in favor of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND), a Massachusetts corporation, as agent (the "Agent") for itself and the lenders (the "Lenders") party to the Loan Agreement (hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date hereof by and among the Borrower, certain affiliates of Borrower, Agent and the Lenders (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Loan Agreement"), the Borrower has granted a security interest in, among other things, all right, title and interest of the Borrower in, to and under all of the Borrower's Trademark Collateral, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired for the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Borrower and the Agent and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement, the Borrower hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>.

(a) <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Loan Agreement.

(b) Other Definitional Provisions.

- (i) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (ii) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (iii) "<u>Associated Goodwill</u>" shall mean all goodwill of the Borrower or its business, products and services appurtenant to, associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and/or the use thereof.

- (iv) "<u>Trademarks</u>" shall mean all of the trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, elements of package or trade dress, and/or other source and/or product or service identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, used or associated with or appurtenant to the products, services and business of the Borrower, which (i) are set forth on <u>Schedule</u> 1 attached hereto, or (ii) have been adopted, acquired, owned, held or used by the Borrower and are now owned, held or used by the Borrower, in the Borrower's business, or with the Borrower's products and services, or in which the Borrower has any right, title or interest, or (iii) are in the future adopted, acquired, owned, held and/or used by the Borrower in the Borrower's business or with the Borrower's products and services, or in which the Borrower in the Borrower's products any right, title or interest.
- (v) "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest (to the extent Borrower has any such right, title or interest) in and to all of the Trademarks, the Trademark Registrations, the Trademark Rights, the Associated Goodwill, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, substitutions for, replacements of, and all products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing.
- (vi) "<u>Trademark Registrations</u>" shall mean all past, present or future federal, state, local and foreign registrations of the Trademarks (and all renewals and extensions of such registrations), all past, present and future applications for any such registrations of the Trademarks (and any such registrations thereof upon approval of such applications), together with the right (but not the obligation) to apply for such registrations (and prosecute such applications) in the name of the Borrower or the Agent, and to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to maintain such registrations in effect and/or renew and extend such registrations.
- (vii) "Trademark Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights in, to and associated with the Trademarks throughout the world, whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law or otherwise, including but not limited to the following: all such rights arising out of or associated with the Trademark Registrations; the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state, federal or foreign trademark law or regulation; the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of the Borrower for any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or any other damages or injury to the Trademarks, the Trademark Rights, or the Associated Goodwill, and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any such past, present or future infringement, dilution, damage or injury.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the prompt and complete payment when due and satisfaction of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, as collateral security, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all proprietary rights in and to all products related thereto, and to all proceeds of any or all of the foregoing, now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired by the Borrower or in which the Borrower now has or any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, each registration, application, and proprietary right identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding

that:

ŀ

thereto and the entire goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>Loan Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Borrower for the purpose of recording the collateral assignment of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The collateral assignment granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders under the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Borrower and the Agent and Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Assignments of Trademark Collateral and Goodwill. In addition to all other rights granted to the Agent and Lenders and under the Loan Agreement and this Agreement, effective only upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, upon written notice by Agent to Borrower, the Borrower hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, for collateral purposes only, the Borrower's entire right, title and interest in and to all Trademark Collateral and the goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral.
 - 5. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Borrower represents and warrants
 - (a) the Trademarks are valid and subsisting and in good standing:
 - (b) each of the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, is valid and enforceable and, to the knowledge of the Borrower, no claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person;
 - (c) the Borrower has good and marketable title to and is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, under and to, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances (other than those created under the Loan Agreement), each of the Trademarks identified on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (d) [Reserved]; and
 - (e) the Borrower has the legal right and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- 6. Release of Collateral and Termination. This Agreement and all obligations of the Borrower and the Agent hereunder shall terminate on the date upon which the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full in cash and all commitments and obligations of the Agent and Lenders under the Financing Agreements shall have terminated, without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party. Upon termination of this Agreement, the Agent shall, at the sole reasonable expense of the Borrower, take such

actions as reasonably may be necessary to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

- 7. Acknowledgement. The Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the collateral assignment in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall govern.
- 8. <u>Binding Effect: Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors and assigns.
- GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND 9. OBLIGATIONS THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE AND WITH BEGOVERNED \mathbf{BY} THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

> CRUCIBLE MATERIALS CORPORATION as the Borrower

Name:

David W. Robbins

Title:

President and Secretary

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

as the Agent

By:

[Signature Page I to Trademark Security Agreement]

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY) SS.
On this 28th day of Titley, 2004, before me, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared David W. Poblins known to me to be the President And Secretary of Crucière Materials Corporation, and acknowledged that he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation for the purposes contained therein.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Barbara L. Magrini, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Apr. 9, 2008 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries My commission expires: My commission expires:
COUNTY OF Suffolk) SS. COMMONWEALTH OF) MASSACHUSETTS
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public for the County and State aforesaid, this 4 day of 4045t 2004, personally appeared 6corpe 5. Psomas known to me to be the 5corpe of 6 financial Cooperation, which executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged and swore to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

__<u>></s</u>cur

My commission expires:

[Signature Page 2 to Trudemark Security Agreement]

STEVEN RYAN BLACK, Notary Public My Commission Expires; July 9, 2010

Schedule 1

Trademarks

Case No.	TradeMark	Class	Registration No.	Expiration Date
054	AIRDI	6	266847	2/4/10
055	AIRKOOL	6	1054953	12/28/06
060-A	CPM	6	969497	10/02/03
060-B	CPM	7	1274788	4/24/04
0.62	CPM 10V	6	1119099	5/29/09
0.63	CPM REX 76	6	1043948	7/20/06
064	SEA-CURE	6	1116551	4/17/09
068	CSM	14	763767	1/28/04
0.75	HALCOMB	6	851751	7/2/08
081	KETOS	6	93847	10/21/03
085	MAXEL	6	715288	5/16/11
087	NU-DIE	6	586445	3/9/04
088	REX	7	671150	12/16/08
102	TRENTWELD	6	435444	12/30/07
<u>15</u> 2	CRUCIBLE	6	776052	9/1/04
168_	CM LOGO	6	1483033	4/5/08
193	CRU-ROL	6	1489019	5/24/08
314	CPM 15V	6	1889146	4/11/05
368	TRENT 10MAX	6	1938856	I 1/28/05
383	VIM CRU	6	2274699	8/31/09
397	TOOL STEEL PROS	42	2037169	2/11/07

(Continued)

Case		\Box	Registration	Expiration
No.	Trademark	Class	No.	Date
402	SANI-FLOW	6	2280582	9/28/09
412	CRU-WEAR	6	2054997	4/22/07
413	420V	6	2278657	9/21/09
414	440V	6	2370440	7/25/10
415	15V	6	2108470	10/28/07
416	10V	6	2108464	10/28/07
417	9V	6	2113562	11/18/07
418	10MAX	6	2377886	8/15/10
421	REX 76	6	2174207	7/21/08
429	READI-BLANK	6	2360117	6/20/10
<u>4</u> 38	3V	6	2239384	4/13/09
444	OUR REPUTATION IS	6	2196440	10/13/08
	STAINLESS	1 - 1		10/15/00
467	I5MAX	6 1	2385953	9/12/10
482	REX 121	6	2433895	3/6/11
484	REX 20	6	2370145	7/25/10
489	CRU-CLAD	6	2320873	2/22/10
493	REX 45	6	2370144	7/25/10
494	REX 54	6	2370143	7/25/10
495	76	6	2349641	5/16/10
522	VIM CRU 20	6	2458009	6/5/11
523	NU-DIE EZ	6	Pending	See below
539	1V	6	2456240	5/29/11
543	REX	6	2368797	7/18/10
550	TRENT TUBE	6	2548890	3/19/12
556	TRENT	6	2557771	4/9/12
561	S30V	6	2632452	10/8/12
562	S125V	$\frac{1}{6}$	Pending	See below
563	S90V	6	2716077	5/13/13
564		 6 	2646435	11/15/12
573	SEEMINGLY SEAMLESS	6	Pending	See below
622	PLUS TECHNOLOGY	6	Pending	See below

Case No.	Trademark	Class	Application No.	Filing Date
523	NU-DIE EZ	6	75/622695	1/19/1999
562	\$125V	6	75/924401	2/22/2000
<u> </u>	SEEMINGLY SEAMLESS	6	78/031248	8/18/2000
622	PLUS TECHNOLOGY	6	76/542383	9/3/2003

#1283319 v\4 - kefferjl - r\$7r041.doc - 15906/140

RECORDED: 11/09/2004